
Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030011

PWS Name

ASHFORD HILLS APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

95 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

136

Residential

52

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per quarterChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per quarterTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 9/1-9/30 CompleteAPARTMENT 217-220 & 230-240 (AHDBP1)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 9/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 9/1-9/30

5 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

2 routine (RT) per six monthsWater Quality Parameters Orthophosphate, Total Alkalinity, T  (WQP8)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 6/30/26Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Page 1Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030011

PWS Name

ASHFORD HILLS APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

95 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

136

Residential

52

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.05 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 4/1/2023

Y8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

Y9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

Y10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

Page 2Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030011

PWS Name

ASHFORD HILLS APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

95 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

136

Residential

52

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

RESPOND TO SANITARY SURVEY 6/26/2022

RESPOND TO SANITARY SURVEY 5/10/2024

SUBMIT LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE CERTIFICATE 3/31/2026

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.05 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 4/1/2023

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Y12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Phosphate Monitoring  (PHOS)Orthophosphate Minimum:  1 MG/L     2

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 5/1/2019

Y8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

Y9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

Y10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

Y N11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Y12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  7.2 PH       Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 5/1/2019

Y8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

Y9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

Y10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

Y11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Y12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

AHA201 APARTMENT 201 Y NA

AHA202 APARTMENT 202 Y NA

AHA203 APARTMENT 203 Y NA

AHA204 APARTMENT 204 Y NA

AHA205 APARTMENT 205 Y NA

AHA206 APARTMENT 206 Y NA
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030011

PWS Name

ASHFORD HILLS APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

95 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

136

Residential

52

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

AHA207 APARTMENT 207 Y NA

AHA208 APARTMENT 208 Y NA

AHA209 APARTMENT 209 Y NA

AHA210 APARTMENT 210 Y NA

AHA211 APARTMENT 211 Y NA

AHA212 APARTMENT 212 Y NA

AHA213 APARTMENT 213 Y NA

AHA214 APARTMENT 214 Y NA

AHA215 APARTMENT 215 Y NA

AHA216 APARTMENT 216 Y NA

AHA217 APARTMENT 217 Y NA

AHA218 APARTMENT 218 Y NA

AHA219 APARTMENT 219 Y NA

AHA220 APARTMENT 220 Y NA

AHA221 APARTMENT 221 Y NA

AHA222 APARTMENT 222 Y NA

AHA223 APARTMENT 223 Y NA

AHA224 APARTMENT 224 Y NA

AHA225 APARTMENT 225 Y NA

AHA226 APARTMENT 226 Y NA

AHA227 APARTMENT 227 Y NA

AHA228 APARTMENT 228 Y NA

AHA229 APARTMENT 229 Y NA

AHA230 APARTMENT 230 Y NA

AHA231 APARTMENT 231 Y NA Y

AHA232 APARTMENT 232 Y NA Y

AHA233 APARTMENT 233 Y NA Y

AHA234 APARTMENT 234 Y NA Y

AHA235 APARTMENT 235 Y NA

AHA236 APARTMENT 236 Y NA

AHA237 APARTMENT 237 Y NA

AHA238 APARTMENT 238 Y NA

AHA239 APARTMENT 239 Y NA

AHA240 APARTMENT 240 Y NA

AHA241 APARTMENT 241 Y NA

AHA242 APARTMENT 242 Y NA

AHA243 APARTMENT 243 Y NA

AHA244 APARTMENT 244 Y NA
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030011

PWS Name

ASHFORD HILLS APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

95 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

136

Residential

52

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 631)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IVCOSSETTE, EVAN J CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR IN TRAINING

9/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

AHA245 APARTMENT 245 Y NA

AHA246 APARTMENT 246 Y NA

AHA247 APARTMENT 247 Y NA

AHA248 APARTMENT 248 Y NA

AHA249 APARTMENT 249 Y NA

AHA250 APARTMENT 250 Y NA

AHA251 APARTMENT 251 Y NA

AHA252 APARTMENT 252 Y NA

AHA253 APARTMENT 253 Y NA

AHA254 APARTMENT 254 Y NA

AHA255 APARTMENT 255 Y NA

AHA256 APARTMENT 256 Y NA

AHA257 APARTMENT 257 Y NA

AHA258 APARTMENT 258 Y NA

AHA259 APARTMENT 259 Y NA

AHA260 APARTMENT 260 Y NA Y YY

AHDBP1 APARTMENT 217-220 &  A Y

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 2  A281 WELL #2                                 

56773 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE TANK

56775 BOOSTER PUMPS

631 TREATMENT PLANT

Job Title

Property Manager

Organization

Ashford Hills LLC

Email Address

debjeffers210@yahoo.com

Zip Code

06278

State

CT

City

Ashford

Business Phone

860-942-2903

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-942-2903

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

95 Varga Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Debbie Jeffers

Page 5Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030011

PWS Name

ASHFORD HILLS APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

95 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

136

Residential

52

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

debjeffers210@yahoo.com860-942-2903 860-942-2903    

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

Owner

Organization

Ashford Hills At 95 LLC

Email Address

Leonardanemer@gmail.com

Zip Code

08701

State

NJ

City

Lakewood

Business Phone

718-637-4063

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

934 Madison Ave.

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Leonard Anemer

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 6Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030021

PWS Name

PERRY HILL ESTATES APARTMENTS INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 12/31/28 6/1-9/30

1/1/29 - 12/31/31 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

Page 7Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030021

PWS Name

PERRY HILL ESTATES APARTMENTS INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

Page 8Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030021

PWS Name

PERRY HILL ESTATES APARTMENTS INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

3 PH-D Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

PHE2A 2A Y NA

PHE2B 2B Y NA

PHE2C 2C Y NA

PHE2D 2D Y NA

PHE2E 2E Y NA

PHE2F 2F Y NA

PHE2G 2G Y NA

PHE2H 2H Y NA

PHE3A 3A Y NA

PHE3B 3B Y NA

PHE3C 3C Y NA

PHE3D 3D Y NA

PHE3E 3E Y NA

PHE3F 3F Y NA

PHE3G 3G Y NA

PHE3H 3H Y NA

PHE4A 4A Y NA

PHE4B 4B Y NA

PHE4C 4C Y NA

PHE4D 4D Y NA

PHE4E 4E Y NA

PHE4F 4F Y NA

PHE4G 4G Y NA

PHE4H 4H Y NA

PHE5A 5A Y NA

PHE5B 5B Y NA

PHE5C 5C Y NA

PHE5D 5D Y NA

PHE5E 5E Y NA

PHE5F 5F Y NA

PHE5G 5G Y NA

PHE5H 5H Y NA

PHE6A 6A Y NA

PHE6B 6B Y NA

PHE6C 6C Y NA

Page 9Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030021

PWS Name

PERRY HILL ESTATES APARTMENTS INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IINIGRO, JR., VICTOR N. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS INIGRO, SCOTT A. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

PHE6D 6D Y NA

PHE6E 6E Y NA

PHE6F 6F Y NA

PHE6G 6G Y NA

PHE6H 6H Y NA

PHE7A 7A Y NA

PHE7B 7B Y NA

PHE7C 7C Y NA

PHE7D 7D Y NA

PHE7E 7E Y NA

PHE7F 7F Y NA

PHE7G 7G Y NA

PHE7H 7H Y NA

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

51277 HYDROPNEUMATIC STORAGE 
TANK

2 WELL 1  A87 WELL 1

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

Member

Organization

Up Realty

Email Address

gershonny@gmail.com

Zip Code

06108

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

718-207-2168

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Blvd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Gershon Eichorn

Page 10Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030021

PWS Name

PERRY HILL ESTATES APARTMENTS INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Up Realty LLC

Email Address

jb@uprealtyct.com

Zip Code

06109

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

860-856-3346

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-856-3346

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Boulevard

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Julio Oquendo

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 11Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

3 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

6 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/17 - 12/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 12/31/34

3 repeat (RP) per periodTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

11/19/25 - 11/24/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

3 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/10-8/16 CompleteMOBIL STATION (ASF003)

Page 12Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/10-8/16

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/10-8/16

5 routine (RT) per yearLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 6/1-9/30 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30

3 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2, 5, & 6  (WSF ID: 00701)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26EP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26EP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26EP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

Page 13Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2, 5, & 6  (WSF ID: 00701)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 277)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

11/18/25 - 11/24/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 5  (WSF ID: 57541)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 14Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 5  (WSF ID: 57541)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

11/18/25 - 11/24/25 CompleteWELL 5 (2)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 5 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 6  (WSF ID: 57543)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

11/18/25 - 11/24/25 CompleteWELL 6 (2)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 6 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements

Page 15Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2, 5, & 6  (WSFID: 00701)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 3/1/2011

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  6.4 PH Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 3/1/2011

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

ASF001 6 BROAD OAK Y 3A

ASF002 31 KENT Y 3A

ASF003 MOBIL STATION Y  A Y

ASF004 10 BROAD OAK Y 3A

ASF0048 STHWRTH SMPL STAT Y  A

ASF005 4 COTTS WOLD Y 3A

ASF006 18 COTTS WOLD Y 3A

ASF007 11 COTSWOLD DR 1A

ASF008 16 KENT CT 1A

ASF009 6 PEMBROKE DR 1A

ASF010 7 PEMBROKE DR 1A

ASF011 15 PEMBROKE DR 1A

ASF012 16 PEMBROKE DR 1A

Page 16Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

ASF013 31 SOUTHWORTH DR 1A

ASF014 39 SOUTHWORTH DR 1A

ASF015 87 SOUTHWORTH DR 1A

ASF016 5 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF017 9 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF018 11 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF019 14 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF020 16 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF021 17 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF022 18 BROAD OAK DR 3A

ASF023 9 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF024 20 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF025 21 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF026 25 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF027 31 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF028 35 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF029 37 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF030 41 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF031 45 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF032 47 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF033 49 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF034 51 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF035 59 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF036 63 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF037 64 CHETELAT DR 3A

ASF038 7 COTSWOLD DR 3A

ASF039 8 COTSWOLD DR 3A

ASF040 17 COTSWOLD DR 3A

ASF041 211 NOTT HWY 3A

ASF042 11 PEMBROKE DR 3A

ASF043 12 PEMBROKE DR 3A

ASF044 18 PEMBROKE DR 3A

ASF045 25 SQUAW HOLLOW RD 3A

ASF046 NOTT HWY SMPL STAT Y  A

ASF047 215 POMPEY HOLLOW Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 EP - WELLS 2, 5, & 6  A00701 ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2, 5, & 6

Page 17Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030031

PWS Name

CTWC - ASHFORD PARK DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

334

Residential

139

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

3

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 470)

9/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IWILCOX, MELISSA CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS ISWEET, BRYAN S ASSIGNED OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

2 WELL 2  A277 WELL 2

470 TREATMENT PLANT

51017 ATM TANK 1

51019 ATM TANK 2

52605 PUMP STATION

52607 BOOSTER PUMP STATION

2 WELL 5  A57541 WELL 5

2 WELL 6  A57543 WELL 6

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

Vp, Service Delivery

Organization

Connecticut Water Company

Email Address

craig.patla@ctwater.com

Zip Code

06413

State

CT

City

Clinton

Business Phone

860-664-6140

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

800-391-1924

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

93 West Main Street

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Craig J. Patla

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Connecticut Water Company

Email Address

ctwcdphadmin@ctwater.com

Zip Code

06413

State

CT

City

Clinton

Business Phone

860-944-9655

Fax

860-654-1903

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

800-208-5700

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

93 W Main Street

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Paul C. Lowry

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 18Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030041

PWS Name

BIRCH HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

Local Address (where applicable)

149 ASHFORD CENTER RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential

44

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per quarterTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/27 - 12/31/29 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 19Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030041

PWS Name

BIRCH HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

Local Address (where applicable)

149 ASHFORD CENTER RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential

44

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

BHC-A LAUNDRY ROOM - A Y  A

BHCA1 UNIT A1 NA Y

BHCA10 UNIT A10 Y NA Y

BHCA11 UNIT A11 Y NA Y

BHCA12 UNIT A12 Y NA Y

BHCA2 UNIT A2 Y NA Y

BHCA3 UNIT A3 Y NA Y

BHCA4 UNIT A4 Y NA Y

BHCA5 UNIT A5 Y NA Y

BHCA6 UNIT A6 Y NA Y

BHCA7 UNIT A7 Y NA Y

BHCA8 UNIT A8 Y NA Y

BHCA9 UNIT A9 Y NA Y

BHC-B LAUNDRY ROOM - B Y  A

BHCB1 UNIT B1 Y NA Y

Page 20Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030041

PWS Name

BIRCH HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

Local Address (where applicable)

149 ASHFORD CENTER RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential

44

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

BHCB10 UNIT B10 Y NA Y

BHCB11 UNIT B11 Y NA Y

BHCB12 UNIT B12 Y NA Y

BHCB2 UNIT B2 Y NA Y

BHCB3 UNIT B3 Y NA Y

BHCB4 UNIT B4 Y NA Y

BHCB5 UNIT B5 Y NA Y

BHCB6 UNIT B6 Y NA Y

BHCB7 UNIT B7 Y NA Y

BHCB8 UNIT B8 Y NA Y

BHCB9 UNIT B9 Y NA Y

BHCC1 UNIT C1 Y NA Y

BHCC10 UNIT C10 Y NA Y

BHCC11 UNIT C11 Y NA Y

BHCC12 UNIT 12 Y NA Y

BHCC2 UNIT C2 Y NA Y

BHCC3 UNIT C3 Y NA

BHCC4 UNIT C4 Y NA Y

BHCC5 UNIT C5 Y NA Y

BHCC6 UNIT C6 Y NA Y

BHCC7 UNIT C7 Y NA Y

BHCC8 UNIT C8 Y NA Y

BHCC9 UNIT C9 Y NA Y

BHC-D LAUNDRY ROOM - D Y  A

BHCD1 UNIT D1 Y NA Y

BHCD2 UNIT D2 Y NA Y

BHCD3 UNIT D3 Y NA Y

BHCD4 UNIT D4 Y NA Y

BHCD5 UNIT D5 Y NA Y

BHCD6 UNIT D6 Y NA Y

BHCD7 UNIT D7 Y NA Y

BHCD8 UNIT D8 Y NA Y

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  A294 WELL 1                                  

36204 TREATMENT PLANT

50650 5K ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

Page 21Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030041

PWS Name

BIRCH HILLS CONDOMINIUMS

Local Address (where applicable)

149 ASHFORD CENTER RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential

44

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 36204)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IINIGRO, JR., VICTOR N. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS INIGRO, SCOTT A. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

50652 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

Member

Organization

Up Realty

Email Address

gershonny@gmail.com

Zip Code

06108

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

718-207-2168

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Blvd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Gershon Eichorn

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Up Realty LLC

Email Address

jb@uprealtyct.com

Zip Code

06109

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

860-856-3346

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-856-3346

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Boulevard

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Julio Oquendo

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 22Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030051

PWS Name

WOODLAWN APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

80 BICKNELL ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

96

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per quarterTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26 Complete

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26 Complete

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

Page 23Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030051

PWS Name

WOODLAWN APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

80 BICKNELL ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

96

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 Complete

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

WL01 UNITS #1-2 Y 2A Y

WL02 UNITS #3-4 Y 2A

WL03 UNITS #5-6 Y 2A

WL04 UNITS #7-8 Y 2A

WL05 UNITS #9-10 Y 2A

WL-05 WL-9 Y  A

WL06 UNITS #11-12 Y 2A

WL-06 WL-12 Y  A

WL07 UNITS #13-14 Y 2A

WL-07 WLN-13 Y  A

WL08 UNITS #15-16 Y 2A

WL09 UNITS #17-18 Y 2A

WL10 UNITS #19-30 Y 2A

WL-25 WLN-25 Y  A

WL-30 WLN-30 Y  A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  A283 WELL 1

Page 24Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030051

PWS Name

WOODLAWN APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

80 BICKNELL ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

96

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IINIGRO, JR., VICTOR N. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS INIGRO, SCOTT A. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

Member

Organization

Up Realty

Email Address

gershonny@gmail.com

Zip Code

06108

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

718-207-2168

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Blvd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Gershon Eichorn

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Up Realty LLC

Email Address

jb@uprealtyct.com

Zip Code

06109

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

860-856-3346

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-856-3346

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Boulevard

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Julio Oquendo

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 25Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030061

PWS Name

MAR-LEA PARK APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

69 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

50

Residential

25

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

Page 26Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030061

PWS Name

MAR-LEA PARK APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

69 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

50

Residential

25

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SWTS 2: DWS REVIEW & APPROVAL OF SOWT

CCTS 5: PWS OCCT INSTALLATION

CCTS 2: DWS REVIEW & APPROVAL OF OCCT

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

Page 27Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030061

PWS Name

MAR-LEA PARK APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

69 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

50

Residential

25

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

COMPLETE INITIAL LSL INVENTORY 10/16/2024

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

HOME/OFFICE KITCHEN SINK Y 2A

ML101 APT 101 KITCHEN Y  A

ML102 APT 102 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML103 APT 103 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML104 APT 104 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML105 APT 105 KITCHEN SINK Y 3A

ML106 APT 106 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML107 APT 107 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML108 APT 108 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML109 APT 109 KITCHEN SINK Y 3A

ML110 APT 110 KITCHEN SINK Y 3A

ML111 APT 111 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML112 APT 112 KITCHEN Y 3A Y

ML113 APT 113 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML114 APT 114 KITCHEN 3A

ML115 APT 115 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML116 APT116 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML117 APT 117 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML118 APT 118 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML119 APT 119 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML120 APT 120 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML121 APT 121 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML122 APT 122 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML123 APT 123 KITCHEN Y 3A

ML124 APT 124 KITCHEN Y 3A

SERVICE RM SLOP SINK Y 2A

TOP FLR 115 KITCHEN SINK Y 2A

TOP FLR 121 KITCHEN SINK Y 2A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 2  A1748 WELL 2

2 WELL 1  A282 WELL 1

Page 28Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030061

PWS Name

MAR-LEA PARK APARTMENTS

Local Address (where applicable)

69 VARGA ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

50

Residential

25

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IINIGRO, JR., VICTOR N. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS INIGRO, SCOTT A. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

61821 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

Member

Organization

Up Realty

Email Address

gershonny@gmail.com

Zip Code

06108

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

718-207-2168

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Blvd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Gershon Eichorn

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Up Realty LLC

Email Address

jb@uprealtyct.com

Zip Code

06109

State

CT

City

East Hartford

Business Phone

860-856-3346

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-856-3346

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

34 Connecticut Boulevard

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Julio Oquendo

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030411

PWS Name

CTWC - POMPEY HOLLOW DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

32

Residential

32

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per quarterTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 7/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

3 temporary routine (TR) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/27 - 12/31/29 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030411

PWS Name

CTWC - POMPEY HOLLOW DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

32

Residential

32

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

POMP001 108 Y NA

POMP002 116 Y NA

POMP003 215 Y NA

POMP004 COMMON AREA SINK Y NA

POMP005 206 Y NA

POMP006 KITCHEN SINK Y  A

POMP007 UNIT 101 NA

POMP008 UNIT 102 NA

POMP009 UNIT 103 NA
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030411

PWS Name

CTWC - POMPEY HOLLOW DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

32

Residential

32

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Certified Operator Information

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

POMP010 UNIT 104 NA

POMP011 UNIT 105 NA

POMP012 UNIT 106 NA

POMP013 UNIT 107 NA

POMP014 UNIT 109 NA

POMP015 UNIT 110 NA

POMP016 UNIT 111 NA

POMP017 UNIT 112 NA

POMP018 UNIT 113 NA

POMP019 UNIT 114 NA

POMP020 UNIT 115 NA

POMP021 UNIT 201 NA

POMP022 UNIT 202 NA

POMP023 UNIT 203 NA

POMP024 UNIT 204 NA

POMP025 UNIT 205 NA

POMP027 UNIT 207 NA

POMP028 UNIT 208 NA

POMP029 UNIT 209 NA

POMP030 UNIT 210 NA

POMP031 UNIT 211 NA

POMP032 UNIT 212 NA

POMP033 UNIT 213 NA

POMP034 UNIT 214 NA

POMP035 UNIT 216 NA

POMP500 TREMKO LN SMP STAT Y  A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 2  A1481 WELL 2

2 WELL 1  A1482 WELL 1

51313 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

51315 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

52603 PUMP STATION

61385 INTERCONNECTION - CT0030031-
POMPEYHOLLOW
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0030411

PWS Name

CTWC - POMPEY HOLLOW DIVISION

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

32

Residential

32

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

3/31/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IISEHL, ROBERT CHIEF OPERATOR

3/31/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS ISWEET, BRYAN S ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IWILCOX, MELISSA ASSIGNED OPERATOR

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

Vp, Service Delivery

Organization

Connecticut Water Company

Email Address

craig.patla@ctwater.com

Zip Code

06413

State

CT

City

Clinton

Business Phone

860-664-6140

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

800-391-1924

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

93 West Main Street

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Craig J. Patla

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Connecticut Water Company

Email Address

ctwcdphadmin@ctwater.com

Zip Code

06413

State

CT

City

Clinton

Business Phone

860-944-9655

Fax

860-654-1903

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

800-208-5700

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

93 W Main Street

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Paul C. Lowry

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0037001

PWS Name

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN CENTER - MAIN

Local Address (where applicable)

574 ASHFORD CENTER ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

84

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

11

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

4 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/28 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/1-8/31 CompleteDINING HALL (4-4)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/1-8/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/1-8/31

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/1-8/31 CompleteADMINISTRATION MEN S (4-1)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/1-8/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/1-8/31

3 repeat (RP) per periodTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

9/17/25 - 9/22/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0037001

PWS Name

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN CENTER - MAIN

Local Address (where applicable)

574 ASHFORD CENTER ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

84

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

11

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 1, 2, & 5  (WSF ID: 00704)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 1,2,5 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 1,2,5 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 Complete

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0037001

PWS Name

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN CENTER - MAIN

Local Address (where applicable)

574 ASHFORD CENTER ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

84

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

11

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 1, 2, & 5  (WSF ID: 00704)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26EP - WELLS 1,2,5 (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1  (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 1/1-12/31 WaiverEP - WELLS 1,2,5 (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28EP - WELLS 1,2,5 (3)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteEP - WELLS 1,2,5 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 88)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

9/16/25 - 9/22/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 89)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

9/16/25 - 9/22/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0037001

PWS Name

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN CENTER - MAIN

Local Address (where applicable)

574 ASHFORD CENTER ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

84

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

11

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 89)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 5  (WSF ID: 92)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

9/16/25 - 9/22/25 CompleteWELL 5 (2)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 5 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 1, 2, & 5  (WSFID: 00704)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 2/1/2014

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0037001

PWS Name

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN CENTER - MAIN

Local Address (where applicable)

574 ASHFORD CENTER ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

84

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

11

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2025

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 1, 2, & 5  (WSFID: 00704)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 2/1/2014

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Certified Operator Information

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DIST SYSTEM 1,2 Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4-1 ADMINISTRATION MEN S Y NA Y YY

4-10 UNIT 5 Y 1A

4-2 MOSKEVITZ LODGE 
ROOM

Y NA

4-3 SELODY MISSIONARY Y NA

4-4 DINING HALL Y NA Y

4-5 HOME FOR AGED Y NA

4-6 UNIT 1 Y 1A

4-7 UNIT 2 Y 1A

4-8 UNIT 3 Y 1A

4-9 UNIT 4 Y 1A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 EP - WELLS 1,2,5  A00704 ENTRY POINT - WELLS 1, 2, & 5

7 10,000 GAL ATM TANK  A50739 10,000 GAL ATMOSPHERIC TANK

53699 TREATMENT PLANT

56827 BOOSTER PUMPS

2 WELL 1  A88 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A89 WELL 2

2 WELL 5  A92 WELL 5
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0037001

PWS Name

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN CENTER - MAIN

Local Address (where applicable)

574 ASHFORD CENTER ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

84

Residential

6

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

11

Towns Served:                           ASHFORD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 53699)

9/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ILAFRAMBOISE, PAUL F. CHIEF OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Director

Organization

Evangelical Christian  Center

Email Address

director@eccministries.org

Zip Code

06278

State

CT

City

Ashford

Business Phone

860-429-2743

Fax

928-437-2743

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-377-1723

Extension

302 

Mailing Address Line One

574 Ashford Center Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Wassily Smyrnow

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact

Job Title

Pastor

Organization

Slavic Evangelical Christian C

Email Address

PPLESHKO@HOTMAIL.COM

Zip Code

12580-5104

State

NY

City

Staatsburg

Business Phone

845-889-4246

Fax

845-889-8719

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

845-797-1149

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

1 Friars Tale Rd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Dr. Peter Pleshko

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact, Owner

Job TitleOrganization

Email Address

Zip Code

06278

State

CT

City

Business Phone Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

Mailing Address Line One

574 Ashford Center Rd

Mailing Address Line Two

Ashford

Name

Russian Ukranian Evangelical Baptist

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 39Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph

